

Special S.T No. 20/18

Special Pocso Case No. 6/18

CHARGE ORDER

Order No.1,
dated 24-08-18

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

The accused persons Gokul Gayen and Dulu @ Dulali Gayen are present by filing hazira with their Ld counsel.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons is present. Ld. SPL P.P is present.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record including the materials found in the C.D.

Heard submissions of the Ld. Counsel. After perusal of the materials on record and hearing both sides and considering the statement of the victim girl recorded U/S 164 of Cr.P.C, this Court is of the opinion that there is ground for presuming that the accused persons namely, Gokul Gayen and Dulu @ Dulali Gayen has committed offence punishable U/S 10 of the POCSO Act and U/S 506 of IPC.

Therefore, charge is framed against the aforesaid accused persons U/S 10 of the POCSO Act and U/S 506 of IPC.

The aforesaid charge being read over and explained to the accused persons, the accused persons pleaded not guilty to the charge and claimed to be tried.

Dates be fixed for evidence of the prosecution witnesses.

To 04-10-18 for evidence of the victim girl.

Dict. & Corr. by me

(P.P. Chakraborty)
Additional Sessions Judge
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

(P.P. Chakraborty)
Additional Sessions Judge,
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.